Department of Public Works and Highways

Contract ID: 23CC0338 Contract Name: Concreting of Road including Drainage, Barangay Malibong Matanda Location of the Contract: Pandi, Bulacan

CONTRACT AGREEMENT

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS:

This **CONTRACT AGREEMENT**, made this ______ **APR 2 1 2023**_____, by and between:

The **GOVERNMENT OF THE REPUBLIC OF THE PHILIPPINES** through the **Department of Public Works and Highways (DPWH) Bulacan First District Engineering Office** represented herein by **HENRY C. ALCANTARA**, duly authorized for this purpose, with main office address at Tikay, City of Malolos, Bulacan, hereinafter referred to as the **"PROCURING ENTITY";**

-and-

RVR3 CONSTRUCTION SUPPLY AND SERVICES, a sole proprietorship organized and existing under and by virtue of laws of the Republic of the Philippines, with main office address at **06 San Nicolas St., Guagua, Pampanga**, represented herein by **RODOLFO V. REYES**, **III**, duly authorized for this purpose, hereinafter referred to as the **"CONTRACTOR;"**

WITNESSETH:

WHEREAS, the PROCURING ENTITY is desirous that the CONTRACTOR execute the Works under Contract ID 23CC0338- Concreting of Road including Drainage, Barangay Malibong Matanda, Pandi, Bulacan, hereinafter called the "Works," and the PROCURING ENTITY has accepted the Calculated Bid of the CONTRACTOR for the execution and completion of the Works at the calculated unit bid prices shown in the attached Bill of Quantities, or a total Contract price of <u>Twenty Eight Million Five Hundred Sixteen Thousand Twenty Two Pesos and</u> <u>35/100 (P 28,516,022.35).</u>

NOW, THEREFORE, for and consideration of the foregoing premises, the parties hereto agree as follows:

- 1. In this **CONTRACT AGREEMENT**, words and expressions shall have the same meanings as are respectively assigned to them in the Conditions of Contract hereinafter referred to.
- 2. The following documents shall be attached, deemed to form, and be read and construed as part of this **CONTRACT AGREEMENT**, and shall be interpreted in the following order of priority:
 - a. This Contract Agreement
 - b. Documents forming part of the Contract Agreement:
 - (1) Notice of Award (NOA) with the Contractor's signed "conforme"
 - (2) **CONTRACTOR**'s Bid in the Form of Bid, including its Technical and Financial Components, as calculated by the Procuring Entity and conformed to by the **CONTRACTOR** through the NOA.

Department of Public Works and Highways

Contract ID: 23CC0338 Contract Name: Concreting of Road including Drainage, Barangay Malibong Matanda Location of the Contract: Pandi, Bulacan

- (3) Instructions to Bidders (ITB) and Bid Data Sheet (BDS)
 - (4) Supplemental/Bid Bulletins for Bidding Documents
 - (5) Special Conditions of Contract (SCC)
 - (6) General Conditions of Contract (GCC)
 - (7) Specifications
 - (8) Drawings
 - ((9) Performance Security
 - (10) Other Documents:
 - (a) Construction Methods
 - (b) Construction Schedule in the form of PERT/CPM Diagram or Precedence Diagram and Bar Chart with S-Curve, or other approved tools of project scheduling, and Cash Flow.
 - (c) Manpower Schedule
 - (d) Equipment Utilization Schedule
 - (e) Construction Safety and Health Program initially approved by the Head of the Procuring Entity
 - (f) **CONTRACTOR**'s All Risk Insurance (CARI)
- 3. In consideration of the payments to be made by the **PROCURING ENTITY** to the **CONTRACTOR** as hereinafter mentioned, the **CONTRACTOR** hereby covenants with the **PROCURING ENTITY** to execute and complete the **Works** and remedy any defects therein in conformity with the provisions of this **CONTRACT AGREEMENT** in all respects.
- 4. In consideration of the execution and completion of the **Works** by the **CONTRACTOR**, the **PROCURING ENTITY** hereby covenants to pay the **CONTRACTOR** the unit prices in the **CONTRACTOR**'s Calculated Bid, as applied to the actual quantities accomplished as certified by the **PROCURING ENTITY** under the provisions of this **CONTRACT AGREEMENT**, at the times and in the manner prescribed by this **CONTRACT AGREEMENT**.

Concreting of 0.877 lane km road including 877.00 l.m. drainage

Item Numbe r	Description	Quantity	Unit	Unit Cost (P)	Total Amount (P)
Part B	Other General Requirements				
	Offices, Shops,				
B.1	Stores and	1.00	l.s.	86,432.12	86,432.12

Department of Public Works and Highways

Contract ID: 23CC0338

Contract Name: Concreting of Road including Drainage, Barangay Malibong Matanda Location of the Contract: Pandi, Bulacan

	10/					
	Workmen's					
	Accommodation for Contractor					
	Project					
B.5	Billboard/Signboard	1.00	each	17,896.66	17,896.66	
	Occupational Safety					
B.7(1)	and Health Program	7.00	mo.	6,750.03	47,250.21	
B.8(1)	Traffic Management	7.00	mo.	52,635.46	368,448.22	
D O	Mobilization/Demobil ization	1 00			200 050 07	
B.9	Earthworks	1.00	l.s.	208,058.97	208,058.97	
Part C						
	Removal of Actual Structures/Obstructi on, 0.20 thick, PCCP			145.01	F72 201 07	
101(3)a2	(Reinforced)	3,946.50	sq.m.	145.01	572,281.97	
102(1)	Unsuitable	1 200 60		224 62	1 400 616 25	
102(1)	Excavation Embankment From	4,209.60	cu.m.	334.62	1,408,616.35	
	Borrow, Common					
104(2)-	Soil	2,045.16		707.83	1,447,625.60	
104(2)a	Subgrade	2,043.10	cu.m.	/07.05	1,447,023.00	
	Preparation,					
105(1)a	Common Material	4,648.10	sq.m.	19.94	92,683.11	
	Subbase and Base	/	- 4		_,	
Part D	Course					
	Aggregate Subbase					
200(1)	Course	1,022.58	cu.m.	892.70	912,857.17	
	Aggregate Base					
201(1)	Course	766.94	cu.m.	927.83	711,589.94	
Part E	Surface Course					
	Portland Cement Concrete Pavement (Unreinforced), 0.25					
311(1)d2	m thick, 7 days	4,775.27	sq.m.	1,749.02	8,352,042.74	
	Bridge					
Part F	Construction					
404(1)a	Reinforcing Steel, Grade 40	119,115.94	kg.	62.52	7,447,128.57	
	Structural Concrete, 20.68MPa, A, 14					
405(1)a2	days	801.18	cu.m.	8,541.29	6,843,110.72	
T O T A L 28,516,022.35						

The whole WORKS in this PROJECT as covered by this CONTRACT shall be completed within 210 (two hundred ten) calendar-days in accordance with the provisions of the Bid documents.

DPWH-INFR-51-2016

Department of Public Works and Highways Contract ID: 23CC0338 Contract Name: Concreting of Road including Drainage, Barangay Malibong Matanda Location of the Contract: Pandi, Bulacan

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto set their respective hands on the day, month and year first above written.

PROCURING ENTITY:

Department of Public Works and Highways Bulacan First District Engineering Office

Represented by: HENRA **C**. ALCANTARA District Engineer

Witnessed by;/

JAYPEE . MENDOZA Engineer III

CONTRACTOR:

RVR3 CONSTRUCTION SUPPLY AND SERVICES

Represented by: RODOLFO V. REYES, III Owner/Manager

Accountant III

DPWH-INFR-51-2016